

No. 16-545

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ELLEN GELBOIM, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Karen L. Morris  
Patrick F. Morris  
R. Michael Lindsey  
MORRIS & MORRIS LLC  
4001 Kennett Pike  
Suite 300  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 426-0400

David H. Weinstein  
Robert S. Kitchenoff  
WEINSTEIN KITCHENOFF &  
ASHER LLC  
100 South Broad Street  
Suite 705  
Philadelphia, PA 19110  
(215) 545-7200

*Counsel for Bondholder  
Class Plaintiffs*

---

---

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Eric F. Citron  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*tg@goldsteinrussell.com*

William C. Carmody  
Arun Subramanian  
Seth Ard  
Geng Chen  
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP  
1301 Ave. of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 336-8330

Michael D. Hausfeld  
Hilary K. Scherrer  
HAUSFELD LLP  
1700 K Street NW  
Suite 650  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 540-7200

*Counsel for OTC Class  
Plaintiffs*

David Kovel  
KIRBY McINERNEY LLP  
825 Third Avenue  
16th Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 371-6600

Christopher Lovell  
LOVELL STEWARD HALEBIAN  
JACOBSON LLP  
61 Broadway  
Suite 501  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 608-1900

*Counsel for Exchange Class  
Plaintiffs*

Steven E. Fineman  
Michael J. Miarmi  
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN  
& BERNSTEIN, LLP  
250 Hudson Street  
8th Floor

New York, NY 10013  
(212) 355-9500

Richard M. Heimann  
Brendan P. Glackin  
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN  
& BERNSTEIN, LLP  
275 Battery Street  
29th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 956-1000

*Counsel for Schwab  
Plaintiffs and Bay Area Toll  
Authority Plaintiff*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Background on LIBOR and the BBA .....	4
II. The Conspiracy to Fix LIBOR .....	7
III.Respondents’ Antitrust Injuries .....	14
IV.Decisions Below.....	15
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT .....	19
I. Petitioners’ Antitrust Injury Issue Is Splitless, Fact-bound, and Correctly Decided Below. ....	20
A. There is no contrary controlling authority in any court.....	20
B. This question is plainly fact-bound.....	23
C. The decision below is correct.....	24
II. Petitioners’ <i>Twombly</i> Issue Is Splitless, Fact-bound, and Correctly Decided Below.....	31
III.This Interlocutory Appeal Is a Poor Vehicle as a Whole. ....	34
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988) .....	27
<i>Am. Column &amp; Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 257 U.S. 377 (1921) .....	28
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) .....	16, 23
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	19
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petrol. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990) .....	17, 30
<i>Bassett v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	33
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen &amp; Enginemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostock Ry.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) .....	34
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	16, 29, 30
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980) .....	15, 23, 29
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	29

<i>Evergreen Partnering Grp., Inc. v. Pactiv Corp.</i> , 720 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....	34
<i>Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	23
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-MDL-2262-NRB, 2015 WL 4634541 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2015) .....	15
<i>In re Yarn Processing Patent Validity Litig.</i> , 541 F.2d 1127 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	29
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Major League Baseball Prop. v. Salvino</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Mandeville Island Farms Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948) .....	23
<i>McDonald v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 722 F.2d 1370 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	22

<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	27
<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012) .....	34
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	14
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998) .....	2, 30
<i>Plymouth Dealers' Ass'n of N. Cal. v. United States</i> , 279 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1960) .....	29
<i>Rambus Inc. v. FTC</i> , 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Schachar v. Am. Acad. Of Ophthalmology, Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 397, 400 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>Schuylkill Energy Res., Inc. v. Pa. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 113 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black &amp; Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	32, 33
<i>Turner v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 809 F.2d 90 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	23
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	passim



<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	34
<i>Watson Carpet &amp; Floor Covering, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mohawk Indus.</i> , 648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	32

### Other Authorities

2 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law (4th ed. 2016) .....	1, 20
Ben Protess et al., <i>Deutsche Bank to Pay \$2.5 Billion Fine to Settle Rate-Rigging Case</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 23, 2015), <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2015/04/24/business/dealbook/deutsche-bank-settlement-rates.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2015/04/24/business/ dealbook/deutsche-bank-settlement- rates.html</a> .....	10
Bob Van Voris, “HSBC, Barclays Among Banks in \$2 Billion Currency Accord,” Bloomberg (Aug. 13, 2015), <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-08-13/bank-foreign-exchange-case-settlements-reach-2-billion-lawyer">https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015- 08-13/bank-foreign-exchange-case- settlements-reach-2-billion-lawyer</a> .....	35
Brief for <i>Amici Curiae</i> Scholars Darren Bush et al., <i>Gelboim</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (No. 13-3565), ECF No. 368 .....	20
Katy Burne, “Banks Finalize \$1.86 Billion Credit-Swaps Settlement,” Wall St. J. (Oct. 1, 2015), <a href="http://www.wsj.com/articles/wall-street-banks-in-credit-swaps-settlement-1443708335">http://www.wsj.com/articles/wall-street- banks-in-credit-swaps-settlement-1443708335</a> ....	35
Stern & Gressman, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (8th ed. 2002) .....	34
